Aug. 23.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in | Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Te Puia Township, Block XI, Whangape Survey District, Mangonui County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1923.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In Several Each and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby con-sent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purpose of a road, portions of such land being occu-pied by buildings.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :-

	▲.	Ř. P.	Being Portion of
	3	38	Section A; coloured red.
	0	1 30	" B No. 1; coloured orange.
	0	26	" B No. 2B Sec. 2; coloured blue.
	0	3 19	,, В No. 2в Sec. 1 ,, purple.
	0	05	" B No. 2c; coloured blue.
	0	2 20	" B No. 2A " yellow.
	1	2 36	,, A; coloured red.
	7	3 16	,, A ,, red.
	0	0 16	,, D No. 2; coloured orange.
	1	14	" D No. 6 " yellow.
			(Whakakoro Block.)
	3	2 27	Section No. 3B No. 5A; coloured purple. (Paihia Block.)
	0	0 35	Mud flat; coloured neutral.

- 0 35 Mud flat; coloured neutral.
- 0 $\begin{array}{c}1 12\\0 4\end{array}$,, ,,
- õ 4 •• •• 0 0 4

(Whangape Harbour.)

Situated in Block XI, Whangape Survey District (Auck-In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are

more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55529, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Conferring on Manukau County Council Powers of Borough Councils with respect to Waterworks.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is enacted by the Counties Act, 1920, that VV the Governor-General may by Order in Council con-fer on any County Council such of the powers of Borough Councils with respect to the supply of water for domestic or industrial purposes as he thinks fit, and with such restrictions, modifications, and conditions as he thinks fit, and thereupon that County Council shall have and may exercise the said powers accordingly pursuant to the tenor of the said Order in Council:

And whereas it is expedient to confer upon the Manukau County Council certain of the said powers of Borough Councils :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him in that behalf by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby confer on the said Manukau County Council all the powers with respect to the supply of water for domestic or industrial purposes exercisable by a duly constituted Borough Council under sections eighty-two to eighty-seven, Part XXIV (with the exception of sections two hundred and forty-five and two hundred and forty-seven), and section three hundred and thirty-nine of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and section eleven of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1921-22.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1923.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

7 HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto was reserved for a mechanics' institute, being a purpose within Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908:

And whereas it is expedient that such land shall be appropriated for a site for a public hall, being a purpose within the said Class I:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the fourth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that the said land shall, from and after the date hereof, be appropriated for a site for a public hall under Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 10, Block II, Te Puia Township : Area, 1 rood.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Kopuha North Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1923.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Kopuha North Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Ohura County, commencing at its junction with the Waikaka Road at a point on the boundary between Sections 4 and 5, Block III, Ohura Survey District, and pro-ceding thence generally in a south-westerly direction, adjoin-ing or passing through the said Section 5, and terminating at its junction with Prentice Road; being a distance of fifty chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57728, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. ALL that portion of the Kopuha North Road, in the Taranaki

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Amount of Principal and Interest payable under Section 193 of the Counties Act, 1920, in respect of Advances for the Erection of Workers' Dwellings.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of August, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section one hundred and ninetythree of the Counties Act, 1920, as amended by section. twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1922, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the amount of principal and interest respectively to be paid by instal-ments during each period of six months in respect of an advance to a worker under that section shall be calculated according to such one of the tables in the Schedule hereto as the case may require.